• The Combined Company assumed PCT’s name; and

• The intended strategy of the Combined Company will continue PCT’s current strategy of being a leader in plastics recycling.

Description of the Business Combination

The aggregate consideration for the Business Combination was $1,156.9 million, payable in the form of shares of the ParentCo Common Stock and assumed indebtedness.

The following summarizes the purchase consideration:

Total shares transferred*
  83,500,000

Value per share  $ 10.00
Total Share Consideration  $ 835,000,000
Assumed indebtedness

Revenue Bonds   249,600,000
The Convertible Notes   60,000,000
Term Loan   313,500
Related Party Promissory Note   12,000,000

Total merger consideration  $ 1,156,913,500

36

*Amount excludes the issuance of 4.0 million earnout shares to certain shareholders of PCT as a result of the Combined Company satisfying the performance and operational
targets subsequent to the closing of the Business Combination.

Related party promissory note was repaid prior to the closing of the Business Combination.

The following summarizes the pro forma ParentCo Common Stock outstanding (in thousands):

Shares

Outstanding   %
PCT Shareholders   83,500   70.6%

Total PCT Inc Merger Shares   83,500   70.6%
ROCH Public Shares   7,640   6.5%
ROCH Founder and Private Shares   2,183   1.8%

Total ROCH Shares   9,823   8.3%
PIPE investors   25,000   21.1%

Pro Forma ParentCo Common Stock at December 31, 2020   118,323   100.0%

The outstanding shares exclude PCT’s outstanding warrants and options. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, 143,619 outstanding warrants will be canceled, and such

agreement terminated pursuant to the issuance of conditional replacement warrants by ParentCo. The 143,092 outstanding unvested Class C Units will be ParentCo’s restricted
shares, subject to the same vesting schedule and forfeiture restrictions as the unvested PCT Class C Units.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the combined statements of operations for the
year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of ROCH and PCT. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently
available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from
the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

37

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

January 1,
2021 –

March 17,
2021

For the Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

PCT

(Historical)
PCT

Adjustments
PCT As

Adjusted
ROCH

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue:
Revenue  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Operating costs and expenses:
Operating cost   2,130   -   2,130   23   -   2,153
Selling, administrative and other   7,624   -   7,624   -   (3,174) AA  4,450
Research and development   547   -   547   -   -   547

Total operating costs and expenses   10,301   -   10,301   23   (3,174)   7,150
Loss from operations   (10,301)   -   (10,301)   (23)   3,174   (7,150)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   (109)   -   (109)   -   -   (109)
Interest income (expense)   (6,089)   -   (6,089)   1   (1) BB   (6,089)

Change in fair value of warrants
  (13,621)   -   (13,621)   (2,979)   -   (16,600)

Total other income (expense)   (19,819)   -   (19,819)   (2,978)   -   (22,798)
Net income (loss):   (30,120)   -   (30,120)   (3,001)   3,174   (29,948)

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ (30,120)  $ -  $ (30,120)  $ (3,001)  $ 3,174  $ (29,948)

Weighted Common shares outstanding   51,223   51,223   -   118,323

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share  $ (0.59)   (0.59)  $ -   $ (0.25)

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

PCT

(Historical)
PCT

Adjustments
PCT As

Adjusted
ROCH

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue:
Revenue  $ -   -   -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Operating costs and expenses:
Operating cost   8,603   -   8,603   1,098   -   9,701
Selling, administrative and other   39,525   -   39,525   -   3,174 AA   42,699
Research and development   647   -   647   -   -   647

Total operating costs and expenses   48,775   -   48,775   1,098   3,174   53,047
Loss from operations   (48,775)   -   (48,775)   (1,098)   (3,174)   (53,047)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   (111)   -   (111)   -   -   (111)
Interest income (expense)   (7,955)   744 CC  (7,211)   35   (35) BB  (7,211)
Change in fair value of warrants   (1,249)   (1,249)
Offering costs attributable to warrants   (22)   (22)
Unrealized loss on marketable securities held in
Trust Account   1  BB  1

Total other income (expense)   (8,066)   744   (7,322)   (1,236)   (34)   (8,592)
Net income (loss):   (56,841)   744   (56,097)   (2,334)   (3,208)   (61,639)

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ (56,841)  $ 744  $ (56,097)  $ (2,334)  $ (3,208)  $ (61,639)
Weighted Common shares outstanding   28,732   2,550   118,323
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share  $ (2.09)   $ (0.92)   $ (0.52)

39

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, ROCH was treated as the "acquired"
company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the Business Combination was treated as the equivalent of PCT issuing stock for the net assets of ROCH, accompanied

[…]

debt or preferred stock. Two methods of transition were permitted upon adoption: full retrospective and modified retrospective. The Company elected to apply the

 F-11

PureCycle Technologies, Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

(Unaudited)

modified retrospective adoption approach to all contracts. Under this approach, prior periods were not restated. Rather, convertible notes and other disclosures for prior periods
were provided in the notes to the financial statements as previously reported under ASC 470-20, and the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance was recognized as
an adjustment to Notes payable, Additional paid-in-capital (“APIC”), and Accumulated deficit.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt ASU 2020-06, adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2020 and the
below illustrates how the notes payable, APIC, and accumulated deficit balances would be effected as of January 1, 2021 (in thousands, as adjusted to show the effect of the
reverse recapitalization as described in Note 1):

December 31, 2020 January 1, 2021
As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Notes payable $ 26,599 $ 30,638 $ 57,237
APIC 192,381 (31,075) 161,306
Accumulated deficit $ 84,563 $ 437 $ 85,000

NOTE 3 – NOTES PAYABLE AND DEBT INSTRUMENTS

Secured Term Loan

Enhanced Capital Ohio Rural Fund, LLC

On February 28, 2019, Legacy PCT entered into a subordinated debt agreement with Enhanced Capital Ohio Rural Fund, LLC. The agreement provides for principal of
$1.0 million with an interest rate of the U.S. Federal prime rate per annum.

As of March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, the outstanding balance of the loan is $0. On October 7, 2020, upon the closing of the bond offering, the full outstanding
balance was paid off. Legacy PCT incurred $12 thousand of interest cost during the three months ended March 31, 2020.